
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council

Wednesday 7 December 2016
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Theme – Cleaner, Greener, Safer 2017-18
At 6.30pm there will be a presentation to winners of the Bermondsey in 

Bloom competition

Membership

Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 November 2016



Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council

Wednesday 7 December 2016
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 9

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
September 2016.

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)

Chair to advise on any received.

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) 2017-18 WORKSHOPS

Ward-based workshops on the cleaner, greener, safer (CGS) capital 
programme for 2017-18. The workshops will be member-led.



Item No. Title Page No.

BREAK - OPPORTUNITY FOR RESIDENTS TO TALK TO 
COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS

8. ROTHERHITHE PARKING STUDY 10 - 74

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Paul Gellard, Senior Highways Engineer, to present.

Members to comment on the recommendations in the report.

9. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 75 - 108

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Members to approve for implementation the local traffic and parking 
amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, subject to the 
outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures.

10. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

- Canada Water masterplan
- Sustrans Rotherhithe to Canary Wharf Bridge update
- Any other community announcements

11. LOCAL POLICE UPDATE

Local police team to present and take questions.

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

This is an opportunity for questions to be addressed to the chair.

Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. Responses 
may be supplied in writing following the meeting.

13. QUICK FEEDBACK FROM THE CGS WORKSHOPS

14. REALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2016-17 109 - 112

Note: This is an executive fu
[...]
aid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting. 

DEPUTATIONS
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer. 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187. 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


1

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Tuesday 13 September 2016

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council
MINUTES of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council held on Tuesday 
13 September 2016 at 7.00 pm at The Oxford & Bermondsey Club, 3 Webb Street, 
London SE1 4RP 

PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Maisie Anderson

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 

Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Officer
Tom Buttrick, Team Leader in Planning Policy
Jess Leech, Community Engagement Manager
Suley Muhidin, Community Participation Officer
Kirsten Watters, Consultant in Public Health
Leah Coburn, Group Manager in Highways
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, residents and officers to the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Tuesday 13 September 2016

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lucas Green (Vice-Chair), Anood 
Al-Samerai, Ben Johnson and Hamish McCallum; and for lateness from Councillors 
Evelyn Akoto and Catherine Dale.

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Richard Livingstone declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 18, part 1.1, as 
he is a resident of Goodwin Close.

Councillor Catherine Dale declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 18, part 2.1, as she is 
an employee of Guys Hospital and involved with the cancer centre.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016 be agreed as a correct record 
of that meeting.

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Cleaner, Greener, Safer (CGS) Capital Programme 2017-18 launch
Michelle Normanly, senior project manager, explained that the CGS programme had been 
running for fourteen years. Applications for 2017-18 could now be submitted and the 
closing date for applications was 31 October 2016. Many of the projects previously 
submitted had been quite innovative and that was because residents had explained the 
type of projects that would work in their area. There was £492,382 available to spend in 
the community council area and it could be applied to new or ongoing projects and to fund 
all or part of the total cost. Michelle add
[...]
o ease the traffic. Is there any 
possibility of opening up St Thomas Street, during busy times, to ease the traffic. 
Also, what provision has been made for the emergency vehicles as they sometimes 
get stuck in traffic jams which can put the community in danger.

TfL – Re St Thomas Street, TfL are working closely with Network Rail but it is their 
site at the moment. We understand that the St Thomas works are largely completed 
but there are no plans to open it up to traffic in the short term. Re emergency 
services, they have their own plans in place and do not use the bridges too often.

The chair asked for a written response from TfL on the questions above regarding the 
traffic jams on Jamaica Road and Tower Bridge. Specifically, what TfL can do to solve 
those issues, as some easy solutions need to be considered.

13. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 

Sergeant Mark Rigby, from South Bermondsey ward / North East cluster, gave a summary 
of recent activities.

In response to questions about how would future ward boundary changes in the 
community council area affect local police operations, Sergeant Rigby said he would find 
out, via his Inspector, ahead of the next community council meeting.

6



7

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Tuesday 13 September 2016

14. HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016-17 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Leah Coburn, group manager in highways, was available to take questions on issues 
related to the report.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following proposals be approved for funding:

 Neckinger - £37,548
 Leroy Street - £26,850
 Clement Road - £46,740
 Sweeney Crescent - £24,875
 Scot Lidgett Crescent - £15,890
 Bermondsey West Wall - £22,576
 Seth Street - £8,700
 Neptune Street - £14,480
 Rotherhithe Street - £4,800

Councillors asked that the following two projects in Surrey Docks ward be costed up for 
consideration at a future meeting:

 Rope Street Footway
 Finland Street Footway.

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The following public questions were raised at the meeting:

Q1 A resident said that priority for questions, at community council meetings, should be 
given to residents over the councillors and that did not always happen. The chair 
accepted that and agreed that residents should be asked in the first instance before 
a topic was opened up to councillors.

16. RENNIE ESTATE PARKING 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Leah Coburn, group manager in highways, was available to take questions on issues 
related to the report.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following local traffic and parking amendments be approved for implementation, 

7



8

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Tuesday 13 September 2016

as detailed in the report, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory procedures:

 To implement an estate parking scheme to Rennie Estate. The scheme is to cover 
the entire estate from 7am – 7pm, Monday to Sunday.

 To agree that the use of visitor permits are not permitted in the allocated visitor 
bays. These bays are limited to 3 hours and the visitor permits are permissible all 
day and may be used in the allocated resident bays.

17. SOUTH SEA STREET EMERGENCY ACCESS 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Leah Coburn, group manager in highways, was available to take questions on issues 
related to the report.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following local traffic and parking amendments be approved for implementation, 
as detailed in the report, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory procedures:

1. Implementation of double yellow line waiting restrictions at the southern end of 
South Sea Street.

2. Implementation of a no-motor-vehicles zone at the southern end of South Sea 
Street, except for public service vehicles and emergency service vehicles.

18. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Leah Coburn, group manager in highways, was available to take questions on issues 
related to the report.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following local traffic and parking amendments be approved for 
implementation, as detailed in the appendices to the report, subject to the outcome 
of any necessary statutory procedures:

 Goodwin Close / Lucey Road / Yalding Road – to install new double yellow 
lines on entrances to estate parking areas and private car parks.

 Verney Road – To install double yellow lines outside and opposite Nos 34 – 40 
to allow unrestricted access for large vehicles and to prevent obstructive 
parking at any time.

8



9

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Tuesday 13 September 2016

 Melior Place – To install at any time loading restriction to prevent parking and 
loading / unloading to maintain access to Nos.8 to 20 Snowsfields at any time.

 Monnow Road – To install single yellow line to prevent vehicles from blocking 
access to the re-developed communal bin room on the Abbey Gardens estate 
to enable refuse collections.

2. That the following decisions, regarding objections received against traffic 
management orders, be deferred so that further consultation can take place:

 Snowsfields – Convert Snowsfields to one-way working (eastbound) with a 
cycling contraflow and to formalise the two zebra crossings at the western end 
of Snowsfields and the northern end of Crosby Row.

19. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 

There was no community council question to council assembly submitted at this meeting.

Meeting ended at 9.45pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

9



Item No.
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
7 December 2016

Meeting Name:
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Communi
[...]
against two non-strategic traffic 
management orders are considered and determined as follows:

1.1 Middleton Drive – reject objections and install double yellow lines adjacent 
to junctions with Stanhope Close, Hawke Place and off street parking 
areas to improve traffic flow and access.
 

1.2 Snowsfields – reject objections and proceed to convert Snowsfields to one-
way working (eastbound) with a cycling contraflow and to formalise the two 
zebra crossings at the western end of Snowsfields and the northern end of 
Crosby Row. 

2. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 
detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation 
subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures:

2.1. All Bermondsey and Rotherhithe community council wards – install new 
double yellow lines on unrestricted junctions and upgrade junctions with 
existing single yellow lines to double yellow lines to improve intervisibility  
and road safety for all road users.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. Paragraph 20 of Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution sets out that the 
community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 

 the introduction of single traffic signs
 the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions
 the introduction of road markings
 the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes
 the introduction of destination disabled parking bays
 statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays.

4. Paragraph 21 sets out that community council are responsible for determination 
of objections to traffic management orders that do not relate to strategic or 
borough wide issues.

75
Agenda Item 9



5. This report seeks determination of objections received for two non-strategic traffic 
management orders, and gives recommendations for local traffic and parking 
amendments, involving traffic signs, waiting restrictions and road markings. 

6. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within 
the key issues section of this report. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

7. Statutory consultation has been carried out on items approved by the community 
council on 15 March 2016 and 17 September 2014 respectively. During the 
statutory consultation, objections to the proposals were received.

8. The detail of the objections are summarised in figure 1. The associated appendix 
contains detail on the objections and a detailed design of the proposal.

Location Proposal Appendix
Middleton Drive To Install double yellow lines adjacent to 

junctions with Stanhope Close, Hawke 
Place and off street parking areas to 
improve traffic flow and access.

1

Snowsfields To convert Snowsfields to one-way 
working (eastbound) with a cycling 
contraflow. To formalise zebra crossings 
at the western end of Snowsfields and 
the northern end of Crosby Row.

2

Figure 1

9. A local parking amendment (LPA) is small project to change an existing parking 
restriction or to introduce a new one.

10. These tend to be carried out in locations where we have had a request to look at 
dangerous or obstructive parking and where small lengths of restrictions could 
provide a solution.

11. Local parking amendments are batched together and carried through a quarterly 
programme. During the second quarter of 2016-17, the council is proposing 
double yellow lines on all road junctions in the community council area to 
improve safety for all road users (figure 2).

12. The rationale for the junction safety improvements is discussed in the associated 
appendix.

13. It should be noted that the majority of road junctions in the community council 
area do already have protection. Our proposals aim to protect those remaining 
junction that currently have no parking restrictions.

76



Location Proposal Appendix
All Bermondsey and 
Rotherhithe wards

To install new double yellow lines on 
unrestricted junctions and upgr
[...]
sport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200107/transport_policy/1947/southwark_transport_plan_2011


AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Matthew Hill, Head of Highways
Report Author Paul Gellard, Senior Engineer

Version Final
Dated 22 November 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy                No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 November 2016

80



Local parking amendment
Determination of statutory objection APPENDIX 1

Reference 14/15_Q4_002 Location overview
Location Middleton Drive

Proposal To Install double yellow lines adjacent
to junctions with Stanhope Close,
Hawke Place and off street parking
areas to improve traffic flow and
access.

Community council
meeting

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe

Community council
date

07 December 2016

Ward(s) affected Rotherhithe

At the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe community council meeting held 15 March 2016; this local parking
amendment was approved subject to the outcome of statutory consultation. As four objections were received
during the statutory period, these are being presented back to the community council for determination.

Background
On 14 December 2015 the council received a request from Cllr Cryan on behalf of one of her constituent’s raising
concerns about obstructive and dangerous parking on Middleton Drive.

In their correspondence, the resident stated “This is becoming an urgent issue currently vehicles are parked in
Middleton Drive blocking the access and exit to normal vehicles let alone emergency vehicles if needed”

An officer responded to the correspondence on 04 January 2016, explaining that their request had been logged and
would be investigated as part of our LPA programme. This gave full 
[...]
 junctions 
within the study area. In any such situation the proposals here will be superseded if other proposals are 
implemented. 
 

107



 

What happens next? 
 
Officers will contact members with a list of all road junctions prior to statutory consultation and if 
members feel that there is a road junction that does not require double yellow line protection, they should 
contact officers advising on the exact location and reasoning’s why it should not be taken forward. 
 
The process and the expected delivery dates to implement double yellow lines on all junctions within the 
ward are detailed below.  The below timetable will be lengthened/amended should objections to the 
statutory consultation process be received, since such objections will need to be determined by the 
Community Council at a future meeting. 
 
 
Process and expected delivery dates 

 
 Expected delivery dates 
Wards Junction 

assessments 
Community 
council 

Statutory 
consultation 

Implementation 

Grange, Livesey (part), 
Riverside, Rotherhithe, 
South Bermondsey, Surrey 
Docks 

August 2016 November  2016 Spring 2017 Summer 2017 

 

 

Junction assessment

•Junction 
assessments and 
categorisation

Community council

•Ward drawing to 
Community Council 
for consideration

Statutory consultation

•Preparation of 
technical drawing

Implementation

•Installation of road 
markings

108



Item No. 
14.

Classification:
Open

Date:
7 December 2016

Meeting Name:
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council

Report title: Reallocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 2016-17 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Riverside

From: Director of Communities

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council authorises the Shad 
Thames Area Management Partnership (STAMP) to use an underspend of £700 from 
their 2016-17 Neighbourhoods Fund (NSF) grant to fund revenue costs of another 
local project, Shad Thames Green wall. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. As part of the NSF 2016-17 decisio
[...]
h any person
(d) co-operate with or facilitate or co-ordinate the activities of any person
(e) exercise on behalf of any person any functions of that person; and
(f) provide staff, goods, services or accommodation to any person.

25. The provision of funding under the NSF falls within the scope of the kind of activities 
the council can undertake under the general power of competence.

26. In allocating funding under the NSF community councils must have regard to the 
council’s equality duties set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. The report 
author has demonstrated how those duties have been considered in the body of the 
report at paragraphs 16, 17 and 18 of the report.

111



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Neighbourhoods Fund Report 
IDM, 12 December 2014

160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Forid Ahmed
0207 525 5540

Neighbourhoods Fund 2016/17 
awards

160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Forid Ahmed
0207 525 5540

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities
Report Author Forid Ahmed, Community Council Team Leader

Version Final
Dated 21 November 2016

Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes

Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member               No               No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 November 2016

112



This page is intentionally blank

113



 
BERMONDSEY AND ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 

(OPEN)
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh  
            Tel: 020 7525 7187

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the Community Council

Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Lucas Green (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam

Electronic version (No hard copy)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai.
Councillor Michael Situ

Officers

Constitutional Officer 2nd Floor Hub 4, 
160 Tooley St. 

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

11

Others

Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission

Total:                                                

Dated:  12 June 2016

      1

     28

mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=169
mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=167

	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	8 Rotherhithe Parking Study
	Appendix 1
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Rotherhithe parking zone consultation A5 - FINAL
	Questionnaire - Rotherhithe parking zone consultation FINAL
	Rotherhithe Consultation Questionnaire
	Have your say about parking
	We would like to hear your views on the proposal to introduce parking controls to your area.  Please read the background document and consider the feasibility drawing before completing the questionnaire online or by returning it to us via the freepos...
	The quickest way to respond is online at  www.southwark.gov.uk/parkingprojects
	Postal responses should be sent to the following address:
	FREEPOST RSCT-BHXK-SCA, Highways Division (Parking Design), Floor 3, Hub 2,  Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London, SE1P 5LX
	SECTION A – About you
	SECTION B – Your parking experience
	2. How many vehicles does your household regularly park on the street?
	3. What time of day do you or your visitors have difficulty parking?

	SECTION C – The proposals and your views
	4.  Do you want a parking zone to be introduced in your street?

	This is the key question that helps decide whether or not parking controls are introduced
	5.  If you answered “No” or “Undecided” to question 4, would you change your mind if a parking zone was to be proposed in only part of the study area?
	(i.e. if a neighbouring road was in favour, would you then want parking controls to be introduced in your street?)
	Parking controls can cause displacement. A parking zone in a street next to yours is likely to increase demand for a space in your street.
	6.  If you answered “No” or “Undecided” to question 4 of this section, please can you tell us why?
	Please tick all options that apply to you.
	7.  If a parking zone was introduced, which of the following hours would you like the parking zone to operate?
	8. If a parking zone was introduced, which of the following days would you like the parking zone to operate?

	SECTION D – Your comments
	9.  Do you have any comments about the proposal or the consultation?
	Please use this section to make any comments on the consultation process and/or suggestions for how we can improve the parking layout (position and type of parking bay) in the feasibility design.


	parkingreview@southwark.gov.uk
	020 7525 1515

	1617_07_Rotherhithe_ Consultation_Plan_FINAL

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	14 Reallocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 2016-17
	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 7 December 2016

BERMONDSEY AND ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council held on 
Wednesday 7 December 2016 at 7.00 pm in the ground floor meeting room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Dan Whitehead

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager
Gill Kelly, Community Councils Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting, awards were presented to winners of this year’s 
Bermondsey in Bloom competition. The winners were:
 Balcony and Window Box - Violet Harris
 Community Garden - Wade Hall
 Pubs and Businesses - The Surrey Docks
 Resident Garden - Gongsoo Jeon.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, residents and officers to the meeting.



Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 7 December 2016

2. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lucas Green (Vice-Chair), 
James Okosun and Kath Whittam.

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

The chair announced that item 11 had been withdrawn so that councillors could 
consult with residents before meeting with officers to discuss a way ahead.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Councillor Catherine Dale declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, as she is a 
school governor at Galleywall Primary School, which has an application being 
considered for funding.

Councillor David Hubber, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, as he is a 
member of the Surrey Docks Provident Society, which has an application being 
considered for funding.

Councillor Dan Whitehead, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, as he is a 
member of the Surrey Docks Provident Society, which has an application being 
considered for funding.

5. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record of that meeting.

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)

There were none.

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS - PART ONE

Eleanor Wright of British Land highlighted the forthcoming transport walkabouts 
and drop-in sessions taking place in the area. Residents were invited to take part 
in the consultation and share thoughts and ideas.
For further information: www.canadawatermasterplan.com/latest-news
Contact: team@canadawatermasterplan.com 

http://www.canadawatermasterplan.com/latest-news
mailto:team@canadawatermasterplan.com


Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 7 December 2016

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) 2017-18 WORKSHOPS

Michelle Normanly, senior project manager, introduced the ward-based workshops on 
the cleaner, greener, safer (CGS) capital programme for 2017-18. The workshops lasted 
one hour and were member-led.

9. QUICK FEEDBACK FROM THE CGS WORKSHOPS

The chair thanked everyone who had taken part in the workshops and said that it 
had been a valuable exercise. He added that it had brought the applications to 
life. 

Councillors commented that there were several bids for funding in Southwark 
Park that were from different wards and for a variety of projects. Some work 
would be needed following the meeting to ensure that contributions from several 
wards were made to achieve the funding required for a project. 

10. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS - PART TWO

Rotherhithe to Canary Wharf Bridge
Cliff Matsuya, Business & Quality Manager at Sustrans, explained that Sustrans 
had put together a feasibility study for the bridge which identified a real need for 
the bridge in the area. The bridge would see over 13,000 journeys a day: 
effectively emptying 15 full Tube trains or 160 full buses of passengers. The study 
demonstrated that a bridge connecting the two sides of the river was feasible 
between Durand’s Wharf park and Westferry Circus. The bridge would open on 
average three times per day, but would otherwise provide 24-hour a day access 
for free. Cliff added that Transport for London (TfL) were considering options.

Councillors thanked Cliff and Sustrans for their work on the study and the 
campaign for the bridge. There was general agreement that it was an excellent 
idea and many said that TfL should focus on making it happen, instead of putting 
resources into the garden bridge elsewhere on the Thames.

Southwark Civic Awards 2017
The chair announced that the nominations process was open until 31 January 
2017. Anyone could nominate someone in the community for an award. Contact: 
020 7525 7303 or email: mayors.office@southwark.gov.uk

11. ROTHERHITHE PARKING STUDY

This item had been withdrawn.

12. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

mailto:mayors.office@southwark.gov.uk


Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 7 December 2016

RESOLVED:

1. That the objections received against two non-strategic traffic management 
orders be noted and determined as follows:

 Middleton Drive – reject objections and install double yellow lines 
adjacent to junctions with Stanhope Close, Hawke Place and off 
street parking areas to improve traffic flow and access.

 Snowsfields – reject objections and proceed to convert Snowsfields to 
one-way working (eastbound) with a cycling contraflow and to 
formalise the two zebra crossings at the western end of Snowsfields 
and the northern end of Crosby Row.

2. That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the 
appendices to the report be rejected:

 All Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council wards to install 
new double yellow lines to improve inter-visibility and road safety for 
all road users.

Councillors commented on their rejection decision and asked that officers note 
the following points:

 Requests for double yellow lines should come from the community rather 
than officers.

 Ward members should have been notified in advance that these proposals 
were being considered before they were included in a report for decision.

13. LOCAL POLICE UPDATE

The local police were not in attendance.

14. REALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2016-17

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Shad Thames Area Management Partnership be authorised to use 
an underspend of £700 from their 2016-17 Neighbourhoods Fund grant to 
fund the revenue costs of another local project, Shad Thames Green wall.



Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 7 December 2016

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The following public questions were raised at the meeting:

Q1 In response to a question on what would happen next following the Cleaner 
Greener Safer (CGS) workshops, the chair explained that members and 
officers would follow up on issues raised and discuss how best to allocate 
funding. The next community council meeting would formally take the 
decisions.

Q2 In response to a question about progress on installing box junctions on 
Jamaica Road, Councillor Al-Samerai thanked the more than 500 residents 
who had signed the petition requesting box junctions. Councillors were in 
agreement that Transport for London (TfL) needed to improve the situation 
as a matter of urgency. The traffic flow to and from the Rotherhithe 
roundabout needed to be addressed. 

16. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY

RESOLVED: 

That the decision on a question to be put to the 22 March 2017 meeting of 
council assembly be deferred to the next meeting of the community council.

Meeting ended at 8.55pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


